

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530 *Note: Staff reports can be accessed at <u>http://mncppc.iqm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx</u>*

Final Plats of Subdivision5-21143 and 5-21144Melford Town Center, Plats 11 and 12

REQUEST		STAFF RECOMMENDATION			
Final Plats of Subdivision		• Approval of Final Plats of Subdivision 5-21143 and 5-21144			
		• Approval of a Variation from Section 24-122(a)			
Location: In the northeastern and northw quadrants of the intersection of Melford Boulevard and Curie Drive.			Notes and the second seco		
Gross Acreage:	10.	11	FORD SAME		
Zone:	TA	C-E			
Zone Prior:	M-2	х-т			
Reviewed Per Prior Subdivision Regulations:	Sec	ction 24-1704(a)	JOHN HANSON HWY		
Gross Floor Area:	N//	A	Planning Board Date:	06/30/2022	
Lots:	22		Planning Board Action Limit:	07/12/2022	
Parcels:	3				
Planning Area:	71	В	Mandatory Action Timeframe	30 days	
Council District:	04		Staff Report Date:	06/17/2022	
Municipality:	Cit	y of Bowie	Date Accepted:	05/17/2022	
Applicant/Address: St. John Properties, Inc. 2560 Lord Baltimore Drive Baltimore, MD 21244			Informational Mailing:	N/A	
Staff Reviewer: Mahsa Vatandoost			Acceptance Mailing: N/A		
Phone Number: 301-952-3428 Email: Mahsa.Vatandoost@ppd.mncppc.org			Sign Posting Deadline:	N/A	

The Planning Board encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record for this application. Requests to become a person of record may be made online at http://www.mncppcapps.org/planning/Person of Record/. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.

Table of Contents

OVER	VIEW	3
SETT	ING	4
FIND	INGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION	4
1.	Development Data Summary	4
2.	Variation	4
3.	Referral and Comments from other Entities	7
RECO	MMENDATION	7

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Final Plat of Subdivision 5-21143 and 5-21144 Variation from Section 24-122(a) Melford Town Center, Plats 11 and 12

OVERVIEW

The subject property is currently part of properties known as Parcel 5, as described in deed recorded among the Prince George's County Land Records in Liber 17411 at folio 710 and Parcel 7 recorded in Liber 40129 at folio 350. The property is located on Tax Map 47 in Grid F-3 and Tax Map 48 in Grid A-3. The property is within the Town Activity Center-Edge Zone and was previously zoned Mixed Use-Transportation Oriented. This application was submitted for review under the prior Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance and prior Prince George's County Subdivision Regulations, pursuant to Section 24-1704(a) of the Subdivision Regulations because the preliminary plan of subdivision (PPS) approval was obtained under the prior regulations, which remains valid.

The subject site is proposed to be platted in accordance with PPS 4-16006 for Melford Village, which was approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board on March 9, 2017 (PGCPB Resolution No. 17-45) for mixed-use development on 129.16 acres. The PPS approved 205 townhouse lots and 111 parcels for development of 359,500 square feet of commercial use, 205 single-family attached units, 44 two-family dwelling parcels (88 units), and 1,500 multifamily units, for a total of 1,793 dwelling units. The property is also subject to a Detailed Site Plan, DSP-18034, which was approved by the Planning Board on January 17, 2019 (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-13).

These final plats of subdivision are in conformance with lotting pattern established with PPS 4-16006 and DSP-18034-01 and constitute a total of 10.11 acres of the overall Melford Village development. However, the applicant is requesting the Planning Board's approval of a variation along with these final plats of subdivision, in order to eliminate or modify the standard 10-footwide public utility easements (PUEs) along the following proposed public streets, Lake Melford Avenue, Hardisty Way, and Rosie Oliver Street, as discussed further below.

Staff recommends **approval** of the final plats and variation based on the findings contained in this technical staff report.

SETTING

The subject property is located in the northeastern quadrant of the intersection of MD 3 (Robert Crain Highway) and US 50/US 301 (John Hanson Highway) in Planning Area 71B and Council District 4, within the City of Bowie. The overall Melford site is bounded to the north by the Agricultural-Residential Zone, to the east by Residential, Multifamily-12 Zone; to the south by the US 50/301 right-of-way, and a small vacant property in the Agriculture and Preservation Zone; and to the west by the MD 3 right-of-way.

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

1. Development Data Summary—The following information relates to the subject final plat of subdivision application.

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone	TAC-E	TAC-E
Use	Vacant	Residential
Acreage	10.11 acres	10.11 acres
Lots	0	22
Outlots	0	0
Parcels	7	3
Variance	No	No
Variation	No	Yes
		Section 24-122(a)

The requested variation from Section 24-122(a) of the Subdivision Regulations was received on January 24, 2022 and heard on February 4, 2022, at the Subdivision and Development Review Committee meeting, as required by Section 24-113(b) of the Subdivision Regulations, as a companion request to the subject final plats of subdivision.

- **2. Variation**—The applicant filed a variation request from Section 24-122(a) to eliminate or modify the width of the standard public 10-foot-wide PUE requirement along either side of the following proposed public streets:
 - Lake Melford Avenue (No PUE along south side)
 - Hardisty Way (No PUE along both sides)
 - Rosie Oliver Street (modification of the required 10-foot-wide PUE to a 5-foot-wide PUE along the east side of the road)

The variation is necessary to accommodate the compact development required by Conceptual Site Plan CSP-06002-01, which was analyzed and approved with the PPS and DSP for the site. The variation has now been filed to meet the technical submittal requirements, and the applicable findings for approval of the variation are outlined below.

Section 24-122 Public Facilities Requirements.

(a) When utility easements are required by a public utility company, the subdivider shall include the following statement in the dedication documents: Utility easements are granted pursuant to the declaration recorded among the County Land Records in Liber 3703 at Folio 748.

The standard requirement for PUEs is a 10-foot-wide easement along both sides of all public rights-of-way to ensure adequate and continuous utility access and provision for all development. For the purposes of platting, pursuant to PPS 4-16006 and in accordance with the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant seeks a variation from the above requirement. The applicant proposes to provide the required PUEs on the property along Melford Boulevard and Marconi Drive. However, the plats do not show the required PUEs along the other proposed public rights-of-way, and instead proposes utilities within the public rights-of-way. Also, the required 10-foot-wide PUE along the east side of Rosie Oliver Street is modified to 5-foot-wide, due to an existing stormdrain pipe location.

Section 24-113 sets forth the required findings for approval of a variation request.

There are four criteria that must be met for this variation to be approved (a fifth criterion is not applicable to the zoning of the subject property), which are addressed by the applicant's variation request, dated January 18, 2022, incorporated by reference herein. The criteria, with discussion, are noted below:

Section 24-113. Variations.

(a) Where the Planning Board finds that extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties may result from strict compliance with this Subtitle and/or that the purposes of this Subtitle may be served to a greater extent by an alternative proposal, it may approve variations from these Subdivision Regulations so that substantial justice may be done and the public interest secured, provided that such variation shall not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this Subtitle and Section 9-206 of the Environment Article; and further provided that the Planning Board shall not approve variations unless it shall make findings based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that:

(1) The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property;

Ten-foot-wide easements for public utilities along both sides of all public rights-of-way ensure utility access will be able to serve the subject site and surrounding development. The applicant, however, proposes to locate utilities along Curie Drive and Melford Boulevard, but not along the other proposed public rights-of-way. The applicant also proposes a 5-foot-wide PUE along the east side of Rosie Oliver Street, due to an existing stormdrain pipe location. The utilities are to be located within the rights-of-way for the referenced public streets, in conformance with the approved Design Guidelines for the Melford Town Center, rather than along the streets. Staff

finds that the location and size of the proposed PUEs still provide sufficient space to install the utility infrastructure necessary to serve the development and surrounding properties. Granting a variation to the PUE requirements will not be detrimental to public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property, because the location and size of the proposed easements is sufficient to serve the subdivision and surrounding properties.

(2) The conditions on which the variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties;

The conditions of this property are unique, due to existing environmental constraints, compact design guidelines, and the existing Melford historic site. The requirements of the compact design guidelines imposed on this development are elements that are arguably unique. The property is subject to CSP-06002-01, which approved the Melford Village Design Guidelines. These guidelines call for the compact design of the subject site, which may require nonstandard design of right-of ways where utilities are placed within the rights-of-way. The applicant's request to eliminate or modify the PUE requirement along either side of the referenced public streets is warranted, given the unique nature of the design guidelines imposed on the subject property.

(3) The variation does not constitute a violation of any other applicable law, ordinance, or regulation; and

The variation from Section 24-122(a) is unique to the Subdivision Regulations and under the sole authority of the Planning Board. The final plats and variation request for the location of PUEs was referred to the City of Bowie and the public utility companies. No referred agency opposed this request. The proposed utilities will need to be designed in direct coordination with the individual utility companies, in order to meet all requisite requirements and design standards, at time of permitting. Staff is not aware of any applicable law, ordinance, or regulation that will be violated if this variation is granted.

(4) Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out;

The existing environmental constraints, compact design guidelines, and the Melford historic site restrict development of the standard PUEs, as required, and would result in a hardship on the owner. The requirements of the compact design guidelines imposed on this development are features that are arguable unique, and in this particular case, the standard PUE requirement would negatively impact the owner's ability to meet the mixed-use and compact development scheme approved in CSP-06002-01 for the subject site and surrounding properties. As a result, implementing the standard 10-foot PUE requirement would impact the compact design of the

approved DSP-18034 and be in contrary to the Melford Village Design Guidelines, approved via CSP-06002-01.

Staff finds that required criteria of approval for a variation from Section 24-122(a) to eliminate the standard 10-foot-wide PUE along the public rights-of-ways, as described above, and modify the width of the standard 10-foot-wide PUE to 5-foot-wide along Rosie Oliver Street, is met.

3. Referral and Comments from other Entities—A consent letter was provided from the City of Bowie regarding the requested variation. AT&T responded that they have no facilities in the area. At the writing of this technical staff report, no objections from the utility companies were received.

RECOMMENDATION

- Approval of Final Plats of Subdivision 5-21143 and 5-21144
- Approval of a Variation from Section 24-122(a)